
 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 17 December 2020 at 5.30 p.m. 

Online 'Virtual' Meeting - https://towerhamlets.public-

i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

Agenda 
 
Chair: Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 
 
Members 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Shad Chowdhury 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Sufia Alam, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Shah 
Ameen, Councillor David Edgar, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Mohammed Ahbab 
Hossain, Councillor Eve McQuillan, Councillor Ayas Miah, Councillor Victoria Obaze, 
Councillor Mohammed Pappu, Councillor Kyrsten Perry and Councillor Zenith Rahman 
 
 
 
 
[The quorum for the Licensing Committee is 3 Members] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
The public are welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is not possible at this time. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Simmi Yesmin, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4120 
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

Page 2

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Committee  

 
Thursday, 17 December 2020 

 
5.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   5 - 6 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests 
form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

   

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  7 - 18 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 8th September and 2nd November 2020 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings.  
 

 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION   

3 .1 Night-Time Economy Enforcement Update   19 – 32 
 
 

3 .2 Update on the Community & Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None 
Scheme   

33 – 42 
 
 

3 .3 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals – Quarters 3-4 
2019/2020; Quarters 1-2 2020-2021   

43 - 48 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 5.30 p.m.  to be held in the Online 'Virtual' Meeting - 
https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to
[...]
ant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/09/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 

Councillor Ehtasham Haque (Chair) 

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
Councillor Sufia Alam 
Councillor Shah Ameen 
Councillor Shad Chowdhury 
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
Councillor Victoria Obaze 
Councillor Mohammed Pappu 
Councillor Leema Qureshi 
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan 
Councillor Dan Tomlinson 

 
Apologies  

 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Eve McQuillan 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 

 
Others Present: 
 
Richard Barca – (Legal Representative  - Item 3.1) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Charlotte Basten – (Environmental Health Officer) 
Tom Lewis – (Team Leader - Licensing Services) 
Venky Ramakrishnan – (Principal Enforcement Lawyer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services Officer, 

Committees, Governance) 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/09/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 19 December 2019 and 23 
June 2020 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The order of business was varied by the Chair, for ease of reference the 
minutes are in the agenda order.  

3.1 Application to consider the objection to  Sunflower London Ltd, 21 
Wentworth Street, London E1 7TB renewing their Special Treatment 
Licence  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Kamal Miah, Environmental Health Officer 
introduced the report and explained that the Licensing and Safety Team were 
objecting to the application to renewal of the special treatment licence for 
Sunflower London Ltd, trading as Healthcare,21 Wentworth Street, London E1 
7TB following evidence obtained that services of a sexual nature were being 
offered by the business at the premises.  
 
It was noted that the business was prosecuted by the Council for breaches of 
their special treatment licence. The case was considered by the Thames 
Magistrates Court on 10 April 2019 when the Company pleaded guilty to the 
two charges of breaching its special treatment licences.  
 
Mr Miah briefly referred to the reasons for the objection and explained that 
these would be further explained by the Environmental Health Officer during 
her submission. Members were then referred to the grounds in which the 
Council can refuse a renewal application under 
[...]
tor at the time of the criminal proceedings. 
 
There were further incidents of breaches of licensing conditions on 9.1.20  in 
which a test purchase officer from the Council was offered services of a 
sexual nature. There has also been a history of previous incidents of concern 
which the committee gave some consideration to in the preceding five years, 
 
The Licensing Committee therefore refused the applicant’s application for a 
renewal of a special treatment licence on the following grounds: 
 

(a) There was likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the 
conduct, management or situation of the premises or the character of 
the relevant locality or the use to which any premises are put. 

 
(b) The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or 

management of the premises used for special treatment could 
reasonably be regarded as not being fit and proper person to hold such 
a licence.  
 

(c) The premises have been or are being improperly conducted. 
 

(d) The applicant has, within a period of five years immediately preceding 
the application to the borough council, been convicted of an offence 
under London Local Authorities Act 1991. 
 

 
 

3.2 Alcohol Licensing – temporary off-sales permissions  
 
Mr Tom Lewis, Team Leader, Licensing, introduced the report and explained 
that the new off-sales permission will permit off-sales to be made at a time 
when the licensed premises are open for the purposes of selling alcohol for 
consumption on the premises, subject to a cut off time of 11pm or the cut off 
time of the current licensed hours stated on the license, whichever would be 

Page 11



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/09/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

earlier. Measures also temporarily suspended existing licence conditions in so 
far that they are inconsistent with the new off-sales permission. 
 
It was noted that the temporary off sale permission will apply to all licensed 
premises that are permitted to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises.  
However, the premises that have had following action in the last 3 years 
preceding 22 July 2020 would not be eligible for this temporary permission: 

  
a) a premises licence application where permission for off sales was 

refused; 
b) a variation of a premises licence seeking permission for off sales 

refused 
c) a variation seeking to exclude off sales permission granted 
d) a premises license varied or modified by a review hearing to 

exclude off sales. 
 
Mr Lewis explained that there was no requirement for licensed premises to 
inform the Council that they intend to use this temporary permission. 
However, the Government Guidance did state that premises should inform 
Local Authorities. It was noted that arrangements had been made to record 
this temporary condition when the Council is informed. It had also been made 
clear on the Council website the premises should inform the Licensing Team. 
 
In response to questions from Members the following was noted;  
 

- The automatic temporary permission would end on 30th September 
2021 unless the legislation is changed by the Secretary of State  

- That licensed premises do have to complete a statement that off-sales 
are authorised under section 172F(2) of the Business and Planning Act 
2020 and must have it displayed together with the Licence Summary at 
the premises. 

- That a database had been created to capture and record those 
premises that have informed Licensing Services that they will be using 
the temporary permission.  

- That there would be a cost element in arranging a letter drop etc to all 
premises licence holders in Tower Hamlets. 

- Members asked that officers explore different ways of informing 
premises licence holders about this temporary permission.  

 
The Committee welcomed the report.  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED;  
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. An update report on the take up of the temporary off-sales permission 
is reported back to the Licensing Committee at its meeting in March 
2020.    

 
 

Page 12



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/09/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

3.3 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals – Quarters 3-4  
2019/2020  Quarters 1-2 2020/2021  
 
 
Mr Venky Ramakrishnan, Principal Enforcement Lawyer, briefly introduced 
the regular noting report which detailed licensing related prosecutions and 
appeals for Quarters 3 & 4 for 2019-2020 and Quarters 1 & 2 for 2020/2021.  
 
The number of prosecutions over the quarters was noted and it was also 
noted that two appeals had been dismissed and during Quarters 1 & 2 for 
2020/21 no proceedings were concluded due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Members welcomed the report.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ehtasham Haque 
Licensing Committee 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/11/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.15 P.M. ON MONDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 

Councillor Kahar Chowdhury (Chair) 

Councillor Shad Chowdhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Sufia Alam 
Councillor Amina Ali 
Councillor Shah Ameen 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
Councillor Eve McQuillan 
Councillor Ayas Miah 
Councillor Mohammed Pappu 
Councillor Kyrsten Perry 

 
 

Apologies  
 

Councillor Victoria Obaze 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 

 
Others Present: 
 
 –  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Agnes Adrien – (Head of Litigation, Legal Services) 
Mohshin Ali – (Senior Licensing Officer) 
Corinne Holland – (Licensing Officer) 
David Tolley – (Head of Environmental Health and 

Trading Standards) 
David Wong – (Legal Services) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services Officer, 

Committees, Governance) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/11/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair, asked for nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Licensing Committee for the municipal year 2020/2021.  
 
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury proposed Councillor Shad Chowdhury for the 
position. This was seconded by Councillor Ahbab Hossain.   
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
The Licensing Committee; 
 
Resolved  
 
That Councillor Shad Chowdhury is elected as Vice-Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the municipal year 2020-2021. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum  
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the report and stated 
that this report set out the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum of 
the Licensing Committee and the schedule of dates for the Municipal Year 
2020/2021. 
 
The Licensing Committee; 
 
Resolved  
 

1. That the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum as set out in 
Appendices 1 of the report be noted.  

 
 

3.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & 
Meeting Dates  
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated 
that the report set out the Terms of Reference and meeting dates for the 
Licensing Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/2021. 
 
Ms Yesmin stated the report was seeking to determine the number of 
Licensing Sub-Committee chairs and asked members to either nominate 
themselves or others for the position.  
 
The following Members were put forward to be Chairs for the Licensing Sub-
Committees:  

Page 16



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/11/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 

 Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 

 Councillor Shad Uddin Chowdhury  

 Councillor Peter Golds  

 Councillor David Edgar 

 Councillor Amina Ali 

 Councillor Eve McQuillan  

 Councillor Kyrsten Perry 

 Councillor Mohammed Pappu 
 
The Licensing Committee; 
 
Resolved  
 

1. That Licensing Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference and Schedule of 
meetings attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted.  

 
2. The establishment of Licensing Sub-Committees to determine 

applications where representations have been made was agreed.  
 

3. Determined how many Licensing Sub-Committee Chairs to appoint. 
 
 

4. MANDATORY LICENSING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 
Licensing Committee 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

Licensing Committee 

17th December 2020 

 
Report of: David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards Directorate of Place 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Night-Time Economy Enforcement Update 

 

Originating Officer(s) Tom Lewis, Team Leader – Licensing and Safety 

Wards affected Whole Borough 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report reviews late night economy in relation to licensed premises 

undertaken by the Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service. The 
objective was to manage the late-night premises where intelligence received 
alleged a contravention of the Licensing Act 2003 and other supporting 
legislation.  The programme utilised Officers from across Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards. A number of the actions included test purchasing to 
investigate compliance. 

 
1.2 The operation was run biweekly on Friday and Saturday evenings between the 

hours of 22:00 and 03:00 hours. 
 
1.3 These late night visits investigated a variety of alleged breaches, such as: 
 

 premises undertaking licensable activities without a Licence.  

 

 premises alleged to be breaching with conditions and restrictions detailed in 
their licence.  

 

 licensed premises that have failed to pay the annual Licence fee and/or 
Late Night Levy Charge and have had their Licence suspended yet have 
been identified as continuing to carry out licensable activities.  

 

 premises alleged to be undermining one or more of the Licensing Objectives 
 
1.4 This report is concerned with the activities undertaken in 2019/20 and 2020 to 

date (end of October 2020) and the achievements of these actions. 
 

1.5 Due to the ongoing coronavirus pandemic that took hold at the beginning of 
2020 these late night activities were suspended during the initial national 
restrictions period between end of March and end of June 2020. After this date 
the late night visits recommenced but not on a regular biweekly basis as would 
normally be the case.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 3.1



 

2. Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:- 

 
2.1 Note the activity that has been undertaken by the Environmental Health and 

Trading Standards Service with regards to regulating Late Night Licensed 
Premises. 
 

3 Reasons for Decisions: 
 
3.1 This is a noting report to advise the Licensing Committee on the management 

of the late-night economy, no decision is required. 
 
3 Alternative Options:     We could decide not to carry out any enforcement 

activity, but this could lead       to widespread non-compliance. 
 

5. Background 
 

5.1 There are approximately 1,196 licensed premises within the London Borough 
of Tower Hamlets.  Licensed premises include bars, pubs, clubs, restaurants, 
off-licenses, late night takeaway, and café type premises. Premises 
undertaking licensable activities must have a licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 authorising them to carry out one or more licensable activities.  The 
licence will state the times they are permitted to carry out these licensable 
activities and may also have conditions, in addition to the mandatory 
conditions, specific to the individual premises.  All such matters detailed on 
the licence are to ensure the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives.  The 
late night visits are to check on compliance with the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of premises where intelligence received suggests non-compliance. 

 
5.2 Where non-compliance is witnessed and a breach of the Licensing Act 2003 

is established, appropriate and proportionate action is taken in line with the 
Council’s Enforcement Policy.  This action can include: 

 

 Warning Letters (including onsite report left), 

 Application to review of premises licence, 

 Investigation for prosecution. 
 
5.3 Such formal action is a graduated approach and the type of action will depend 

on such matters as compliance history of the premises, attitude of Licensee, 
extent and seriousness of the breach. 

 
5.4 As well as formal action these visits have provided evidence to the Licensing 

Authority (Acting as a Responsible Authority) to make representations against 
the granting of applications in respect of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
Late Night visits outcomes  
 

Page 20



5.5 A total of 425 inspections were undertaken in 2019/20 with 35 premises 
receiving warning letters for non-compliance and 3 receiving a verbal warning.  
Therefore 8.9% of the premises visited were non-compliant.  There were 8 
successful prosecutions in 2019/20 and 1 unsuccessful prosecution.  
Appendix 1 provides a breakdown of visits per ward and Appendix 2 provides 
a breakdown of warning letters sent per ward.   

 
5.6 The non-compliance rate for 2020/21 to date (31st October 2020) is 15% with 

8 premises given warnings for Smoke Free, Coronavirus Restrictions, and 
Licensing out of 53 inspections. Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of visits 
per ward and Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of warning letters sent per 
ward. 

 
5.7 In 2020/21 there were considerably less visits, though a higher rate of 

warnings issued in comparison to 2019/20.  These visits have not been 
undertaken in the same frequency as we would normally carry out. This again 
is due to the restrictions in place in relation to the 10pm c
[...]
pdate on the progress of the Community 

 Alcohol    Partnership (CAP) initiative in the North East Quarter of the 
 Borough and Best Bar None (BBN) Scheme within the borough 2019-
 2020 to end of October 2020. 
 

1.2  Both initiatives seek to reduce alcohol related harm across the borough 
 and as a result lower alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour. 
They  are both funded by the Drug and Alcohol Team (DAAT) within the 
Council,  who fund a post to manage and run these initiatives. 

 
2   Recommendations: 
 
 The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  
 
2.1  To note the work that has been undertaken by the Community Alcohol 

 Partnership (CAP) and Best Bar None scheme (BBN). 
 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 To provide members of the Licensing Committee with and update on the 

achievements of the BBN and CAP in 2019/20 and 2020/21 (to end of   
October 2020). This is a noting report. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 None.  Both schemes are non-statutory schemes that reduce alcohol 

related  crime and ASB.  The advantages of the cost saving strategies 
and opportunities revealed in the report will not be reaped to benefit of 
the local authority and the local community. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3.2



4.2 Both schemes provide additional benefits beside the main purpose of 
reducing alcohol related harm within the borough, such as effective and 
responsive relationship between the licensed premises and Council 
services and  external agencies and council teams to help prevent 
alcohol related harm. 
 

5. DETAILS OF THE REPORT  
   
  Best Bar None Award 
 
5.1  The Best Bar None (BBN) Award seeks to raise standards within 

premises  licensed for ‘on sales’ of alcohol.  Applicants wishing to 
achieve the award  must demonstrate to assessors that they are above 
the minimum standard  for compliance with licensing, health and food 
safety and legislation  including applicants having to achieve a Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme  Score of 4 or abo
[...]
ses to learn and train, it will also strengthen enforcement in cases 
of  under aged sales for alcohol, acid and knives. 

 
5.12  The CAP has taken advantage of cycling opportunities bringing this to 

 other parts of the CAP area and connecting it to the reparation 
programme  for Young Offenders. 

 
5.13  The CAP has been providing many solutions over the years, each year 

 bringing strategies for inside and outside the CAP area.  This can lead to 
 multiple CAP areas across the borough. 

 
 Best Bar None 2019/2020 and 2020/21 (end of October 2020) 

 
5.14  2019-2020 has marked the most successful year for the Best Bar None 

 scheme in Tower Hamlets regarding the number of accreditations. 
 
5.15  A total of 53 venues applied to the Best Bar None scheme for 2019/2020 

 this is approximately a 20% rise in applications to the scheme.  This can 
 be seen in Appendix 2. 
 

5.16  41 venues were awarded the National Standard in Tower Hamlets.  This 
 is an increase of approximately 13 % from the previous year of venues 
 awarded Best Bar None Status as seen in Appendix 3. 

 
5.17  Best Non-Alcohol drinks category had been added to encourage more 

 options for non-alcohol drinkers and got the licensed trade to start to 
 promote more non-alcoholic drinks across the borough.   Further to this 
 National sponsors of the BBN provided the reception as well as Non-
 alcohol products. 

 
5.18  Free Annual training including WAVE training and Counter Terrorism 

 continued for 2019/20 with the addition of conflict management 
workshop  planned. This encourages a safe and well-run night-time 
economy in the  borough. 

 
5.19  A list of the winners of each category can be found in Appendix 4.  

 
 Best Bar None during COVID-19 

 
5.20 The relationship and contact details gained via the BBN scheme enabled 

the Council to reach out on the evening prior to lockdown in March 2020 
to encourage premises to close or close early that weekend thus 
following central govern
[...]
uction by controlling those who manage premises open to 
members of the public and imposing conditions on relevant premises 
licences. Illegal activity has been proven to occur at the premises. 
 

7.4 Safeguarding: There is a positive safeguarding impact. We also identify 
premises that may be selling to underage customers and are then able to 
take preventative measures. 
 

Page 37



7.5 Risk Management: The Council will be at risk of legal challenge if its 
processes are not transparent and evidentially based. 

 
8 COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications emanating from this report which 

provides an update on the progress of the Community Alcohol    
Partnership (CAP) initiative in the North East Quarter of the  Borough 
and Best Bar None (BBN) Scheme within the borough 2019- 2020 to end 
of October 2020.  All costs associated with completing these initiatives 
are contained within existing budgetary provision. 

 
9       LEGAL COMMENTS  

 
Any legal implications are addressed in the body of the report. See 
paragraph 7.3 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 
 

 NONE. 
  

Page 38



APPENDICES:  
 
Appendix 1 
 
Educational Materials offered to secondary schools 
 
SMASHED online  
https://www.smashed-online.com/login/index.php - course log in 
http://smashedproject.org/access-smashed-online/ - info  
Inspired by the touring theatre programme, SMASHED online is an e-learning 
version of Smashed for UK students aged 12-14 who cannot experience it live. 
The course is fully linked to the PSHE Associations Programme of Study for the 
age group. 
 
Alcohol Education Trust (AET) 
https://www.talkaboutalcohol.com web resource containing information and 
interactive games for young people. 
 
https://alcoholeducationtrust.org/teacher-area/getting-started/ Teachers and 
other educators can download a workbook containing lesson plans and 
activities for alcohol education lessons.  
 
BB
[...]
te on the Community & Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None Scheme
	3.3 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals – Quarters 3-4 2019/2020; Quarters 1-2 2020-2021



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 17/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 

Councillor Kahar Chowdhury (Chair) 

Councillor Shad Chowdhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Sufia Alam 
Councillor Amina Ali 
Councillor Shah Ameen 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
Councillor Eve McQuillan 
Councillor Ayas Miah 
Councillor Mohammed Pappu 
Councillor Kyrsten Perry 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 

 
Apologies  

 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Victoria Obaze 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Ladi Lapite – (Principal Enforcement Lawyer) 
Tom Lewis – (Team Leader - Licensing Services) 
David Tolley – (Head of Environmental Health and 

Trading Standards) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services Officer, 

Committees, Governance) 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 8th September and 2nd 
November 2020 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 17/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Night-Time Economy Enforcement Update  
 
Mr David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
introduced the report and explained that the review undertaken by the 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services detailed the late night 
time economy in relation to licensed premises.  
 
It was noted the operation was run biweekly on Friday and Saturday evenings 
between the hours of 22:00 and 03:00 hours, these late night visits 
investigated a variety of alleged breaches such as:- premises undertaking 
licensable activities without a licence, premises alleged to be breaching with 
conditions and restrictions detailed in their licence and where licenced 
premises that have failed to pay the annual licence fee and/or late night levy 
charge and have had their license suspended yet have been identified as 
continuing to carry out licensable activities or premises alleged to be 
undermining one or more of the licensable activities.  
 
Mr Tolley said that there were approximately 1200 licensed premises in the 
borough, and where non-compliance is witnessed and a breach of the 
Licensing Act 2003 is established, appropriate and proportionate action is 
taken in line with the Council’s Enforcement Policy. Such as warning letters, 
application to review the licence or an investigation for prosecution – such 
formal action is made through a graduated approach.  
 
It was noted that a total of 425 inspections were undertaken in 2019/20 with 
35 premises receiving warning letters for non-compliance and 3 receiving a 
verbal warning and therefore 8.9% of the premises visited were non-
compliant. There were 8 prosecutions and 1 prosecution was lost.  
 
It was further noted that for 2020/21, so far there has been 53 inspections with 
8 warnings and 6 prosecutions due to breaches of Covid regulations. It was 
highlighted that in 2020/21 there were less visits, however a higher rate of 
warnings were issued.   
 
In response to questions the following was noted;  
 

- Details of the prosecutions that were made against premises. 
- That costs to carry out enforcement work were taken from a central 

fund and the annual licence fees. 
- Covid enforcement had started since September allowing officers to 

issue fixed penalty notices.   
- Only police have powers to take enforcement actions over people 

congregating outside premises.  
- The increase in touting in the Brick Lane area would be brought to the 

attention of the Town Centre Team. 
- The night time economy hotspot areas were Brick Lane and 

Commercial Street.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 17/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED;  
 

1. The report be noted. 
 
 

3.2 Update on the Community & Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None 
Scheme  
 
Mr Tom Lewis, Team Leader, Licensing, introduced the report and updated 
the Committee on the progress of the Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) 
initiative in the North East Quarter of the Borough and Best Bar None (BBN) 
scheme within the borough for 2019-2020 (October 2020). It was noted that 
both initiatives seek to reduce alcohol related harm across the borough and 
as a result lower alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour. Mr Lewis 
explained that the work for this is funded by the Drug and Alcohol Team 
(DAAT) within the Council, who fund a post to manage and run these 
initiatives.  
 
Mr Lewis referred to the report and highlighted examples of partnership 
working, the work undertaken during COVID-19 and what went well and the 
learning points from these partnership working arrangements.  
 
It was noted that a total of 53 venues applied to the Best Bar None Scheme 
for 2019/2020 this was approximately a 20% rise in applications to the 
scheme and 41 venues were awarded the National Standard in Tower 
Hamlets. This was an increase of 13 % from the previous year of venues 
awarded Best Bar None status.  
 
Members welcomed the report and the noted the good work done by officers. 
Concern was raised about delivery drivers congregating outside premises late 
at night. Mr Lewis said that these issues fall within the police enforcement 
powers, however he would also raise it with the Health and Safety Team. 
  
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED;  
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

3.3 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals – Quarters 3-4 
2019/2020; Quarters 1-2 2020-2021  
 
Mr Ladi Lapita, Principal Enforcement Lawyer, briefly introduced the regular 
noting report which detailed licensing related prosecutions and appeals for 
Quarters 3 & 4 for 2019-2020 and Quarters 1 & 2 for 2020/2021.  
 
The number of prosecutions over the quarters was noted and it was also 
noted that during Quarters 1 & 2 for 2020/21 no proceedings were concluded 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Members welcomed the report.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 17/12/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 
Licensing Committee 

 


